Respondent (Defendant), which took place on June 29 2020 at the Office of 
Religious Affairs, is annulled; 

4. Declare that the Marriage Certificate and the Marriage Certificate Extract Number 
0115/035/VI/2020 has no legal force; 

5. Charge the Petitioner to pay court costs amounting to Rp. 501,000.00 (five 
hundred and one thousand rupiah). 

1. Decision of the Surabaya Religious Court Number 2380/Pdt.G/2023/PA.Sby 
This problem began when the Applicant, through his attorney, filed a lawsuit 

on May 17, 2023, which was then registered at the Surabaya Religious Court Clerk's

[...]

decision Number 2380/Pdt.G/2023/PA.Sby which states that: 

1. Declare that the Petitioner's petition cannot be accepted (niet ontvankelijke 
(verklaard); 

2. Charge the costs of this case to the Applicant, which to date have been calculated 
at Rp. 495,000.00 (four hundred and ninety-five thousand rupiah). 

2. Decision of the Purwakarta Religios Court Number 

1409/Pdt.G/2024/PA.Pwk 
The lawsuit application was filed by the Applicant through a power of attorney 

on September 9, 2024, and was officially registered at the Purwakarta Religious

[...]

Verdict 

The panel of judges has decided on the annulment of this marriage case in 
decision Number 1409/Pdt.G/2024/PA.Pwk. which states that: 
1. Reject the Plaintiff's lawsuit; 
2. Charge the Plaintiff to pay the costs of this case amounting to Rp. 207,000.00 

(two hundred and seven thousand rupiah). 

3. Court Decision Religion Tangerang Number  795/Pdt.G/2020/PA.Tng 

This case was filed by the Plaintiff, a 32-year-old Muslim woman who works 
as a private employee and lives in Cibodas District, Tangerang City. The Defendant, 
the Plaintiff's husband, is 35 years old, Muslim, and lives on Jl.

[...]

2. Granting the plaintiff's lawsuit by default;  
3. Imposing a divorce of 1 (one) ba'in sughra on the Defendant (DEFENDANT) 

against Plaintiff (PLAINTIFF); 
4. Charge the Plaintiff with paying the court costs which have been calculated to 

be Rp. 306,000.00 (three hundred and six thousand rupiah). 
Religious Court decisions in Indonesia regarding marriage annulment 

cases on grounds of homosexuality demonstrate the dynamics and variation in 
the legal reasoning used by judges. Essentially, judges in deciding these cases 
adhere to the principles and provisions stipulated in the Marriage Law and the